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עֲלֵיהֶם1֑
over–them

לוּא־
Oh–that
H3863

עְתָּ קָרַ֤
You–would–tear
H7167

שָׁמַיִ֙ם֙
the–heavens
H8064

דְתָּ יָרַ֔
come–down
H3381

מִפָּנֶי֖ךָ
before–You
H6440

ים הָרִ֥
the–mountains
H2022

לּוּ׃ נָזֹֽ
would–quake

Oh that thou wouldest rend the heavens, that thou wouldest come down, that the mountains might quake at thy 
presence,

ח2ַ כִּקְדֹ֧
As–fire–kindles
H6919

אֵשׁ֣
fire
H0784

ים הֲמָסִ֗
brushwood
H2003

מַיִ֚ם
water
H4325

תִּבְעֶה־
causes–to–boil
H1158

שׁ אֵ֔
fire
H0784

יעַ לְהוֹדִ֥
to–make–known
H3045

שִׁמְךָ֖
Your–name
H8034

לְצָרֶ֑יךָ
to–Your–adversaries

מִפָּנֶי֖ךָ
before–You
H6440

גּוֹיִ֥ם
nations

זוּ׃ יִרְגָּֽ
would–tremble
H7264

as when fire kindleth the brushwood, and the fire causeth the waters to boil; to make thy name known to thine 
adversaries, that the nations may tremble at thy presence!

בַּעֲשׂוֹתְך3ָ֥
When–You–did

נוֹרָא֖וֹת
awesome–things
H3372

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

נְקַוֶּ֑ה
we–expected

דְתָּ יָרַ֕
You–came–down
H3381

מִפָּנֶי֖ךָ
before–You
H6440

ים הָרִ֥
the–mountains
H2022

לּוּ׃ נָזֹֽ
quaked

When thou didst terrible things which we looked not for, thou camest down, the mountains quaked at thy 
presence.

וּמֵעוֹלָ֥ם4
And–from–ancient-times
H5769

לאֹ־
not
H3808

שָׁמְע֖וּ
they–have–heard
H8085

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

הֶאֱזִי֑נוּ
they–have–perceived
H0238

עַיִ֣ן
an–eye

א־ ֹֽ ל
not
H3808

תָה רָאָ֗
has–seen
H7200

אֱלֹהִים֙
Elohim
H0430

זוּלָתְ֣ךָ֔
besides–You
H2108

ה יַעֲשֶׂ֖
who–acts

לִמְחַכֵּה־
for–one–waiting
H2442

לֽוֹ׃
for–Him

For from of old men have not heard, nor perceived by the ear, neither hath the eye seen a God besides thee, who 
worketh for him that waiteth for him.
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פָּגַעְ֤ת5ָּ
You–meet
H6293

אֶת־
the
H0853

שָׂשׂ֙
one–rejoicing
H7797

שֵׂה וְעֹ֣
and–one–doing

דֶק צֶ֔
righteousness
H6664

בִּדְרָכֶ֖יךָ
in–Your–ways
H1870

יִזְכְּר֑וּךָ
they–remember–You
H2142

הֵן־
behold
H2005

ה אַתָּ֤
You

֙ קָצַפְ֙תָּ
were–angry
H7107

א נֶּחֱטָ֔ וַֽ
and–we–sinned
H2398

בָּהֶ֥ם
in–them

עוֹלָ֖ם
forever
H5769

ׁעַ׃ וְנִוָּשֵֽ
and–we–shall–be–saved
H3467

Thou meetest him that rejoiceth and worketh righteousness, those that remember thee in thy ways: behold, 
thou wast wroth, and we sinned: in them have we been of long time; and shall we be saved?

י6 וַנְּהִ֤
And–we–have–become
H1961

כַטָּמֵא֙
like–the–unclean
H2931

נוּ כֻּלָּ֔
all–of–us
H3605

גֶד וּכְבֶ֥
and–like–a–garment–of

ים עִדִּ֖
menstruation
H5708

כָּל־
all
H3605

צִדְקֹתֵ֑ינוּ
our–righteousnesses
H6666

וַנָּ֤בֶל
and–we–have–faded

עָלֶה֙ כֶּֽ
like–a–leaf
H5929

נוּ כֻּלָּ֔
all–of–us
H3605

וַעֲוֹנֵנ֖וּ
and–our–iniquities
H5771

כָּר֥וּחַ
like–the–wind
H7307

נוּ׃ יִשָּׂאֻֽ
carry–us–away
H5375

For we are all become as one that is unclean, and all our righteousnesses are as a polluted garment: and we all 
do fade as a leaf; and our iniquities, like the wind, take us away.

וְאֵין־7
And–there–is–no
H0369

קוֹרֵ֣א
one–calling
H7121

בְשִׁמְךָ֔
on–Your–name
H8034

ר מִתְעוֹרֵ֖
one–rousing–himself
H5782

לְהַחֲזִי֣ק
to–take–hold
H2388

ךְ בָּ֑
of–You

י־ כִּֽ
for

רְתָּ הִסְתַּ֤
You–have–hidden
H5641

פָנֶי֙ךָ֙
Your–face
H6440

נּוּ מִמֶּ֔
from–us

וַתְּמוּגֵנ֖וּ
and–You–have–melted–us
H4127

בְּיַד־
into–the–hand–of
H3027

עֲוֹנֵֽנוּ׃
our–iniquities
H5771

And there is none that calleth upon thy name, that stirreth up himself to take hold of thee; for thou hast hid thy 
face from us, and hast consumed us by means of our iniquities.

ה8 וְעַתָּ֥
And–now
H6258

יְהוָה֖
YHWH
H3068

ינוּ אָבִ֣
our–Father
H0001

אָתָּ֑ה
are–You

אֲנַחְ֤נוּ
we
H0587

מֶר֙ הַחֹ֙
are–the–clay

ה וְאַתָּ֣
and–You

נוּ יֹצְרֵ֔
are–our–Potter
H3335

ה וּמַעֲשֵׂ֥
and–the–work–of
H4639

יָדְךָ֖
Your–hand
H3027

נוּ׃ כֻּלָּֽ
all–of–us
H3605

But now, O Jehovah, thou art our Father; we are the clay, and thou our potter; and we all are the work of thy 
hand.

אַל־9
Do–not
H0408

ף תִּקְצֹ֤
be–angry
H7107

יְהוָה֙
YHWH
H3068

עַד־
unto
H5704

ד מְאֹ֔
exceedingly
H3966

וְאַל־
and–do–not
H0408

לָעַ֖ד
forever
H5703

ר תִּזְכֹּ֣
remember
H2142

ן עָוֹ֑
iniquity
H5771

ן הֵ֥
behold
H2005

הַבֶּט־
look
H5027

נָא֖
please
H4994

עַמְּךָ֥
Your–people

נוּ׃ כֻלָּֽ
are–all–of–us
H3605

Be not wroth very sore, O Jehovah, neither remember iniquity for ever: behold, look, we beseech thee, we are all 
thy people.
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י10 עָרֵ֥
Your–cities–of

קָדְשְׁךָ֖
holiness
H6944

הָי֣וּ
have–become
H1961

ר מִדְבָּ֑
a–wilderness

֙ צִיּוֹן
Tsiyon
H6726

ר מִדְבָּ֣
a–wilderness

תָה הָיָ֔
has–become
H1961

֖�ם יְרוּשָׁלִַ
Yerushalayim
H3389

ה׃ שְׁמָמָֽ
a–desolation

Thy holy cities are become a wilderness, Zion is become a wilderness, Jerusalem a desolation.

ית11 בֵּ֧
The–house–of

נוּ קָדְשֵׁ֣
our–holiness
H6944

נוּ וְתִפְאַרְתֵּ֗
and–our–glory
H8597

ר אֲשֶׁ֤
where

לְל֙וּךָ֙ הִֽ
praised–You

ינוּ אֲבֹתֵ֔
our–fathers
H0001

הָיָה֖
has–become
H1961

לִשְׂרֵ֣פַת
a–burning–of
H8316

אֵשׁ֑
fire
H0784

וְכָל־
and–all
H3605

ינוּ מַחֲמַדֵּ֖
our–precious–things
H4261

הָיָה֥
have–become
H1961

ה׃ לְחָרְבָּֽ
a–ruin
H2723

Our holy and our beautiful house, where our fathers praised thee, is burned with fire; and all our pleasant places 
are laid waste.

הַעַל־12
In–view–of

לֶּה אֵ֥
these
H0428

ק תִתְאַפַּ֖
will–You–restrain–Yourself
H0662

יְהוָה֑
YHWH
H3068

ה תֶּחֱשֶׁ֥
will–You–be–silent
H2814

וּתְעַנֵּ֖נוּ
and–afflict–us

עַד־
unto
H5704

ד׃ מְאֹֽ
exceedingly
H3966

ס
[section-break]

Wilt thou refrain thyself for these things, O Jehovah? wilt thou hold thy peace, and afflict us very sore?
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